

CASE NOS. 12-2790 and 12-2797 (consolidated)

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

JAREK CHARVAT,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MUTUAL FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

JAREK CHARVAT,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF WAHOO,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

The Honorable Laurie Smith Camp  
Chief District Judge

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF WAHOO

---

Prepared and submitted by:

Kenneth W. Hartman  
BAIRD HOLM LLP  
1500 Woodmen Tower  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102  
Phone: 402-344-0500  
Facsimile: 402-344-0588  
khartman@bairdholm.com  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	1
NOTE ON FORM OF CITATIONS.....	2
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	12
1. Former Statutory and Regulatory Structure .....	12
2. Charvat's Allegations In His Complaint Against FNBW.....	16
3. The District Court's Memorandum and Order.....	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. Charvat Failed To Allege A Concrete And Particularized Injury In Fact And His Duty To Demonstrate Such An Injury Cannot Be Removed By Statute. ....	25
A. Charvat Did Not Allege An Injury In Fact To Satisfy The Constitutional Minimum Requirement Of Standing. ....	25
B. Charvat's Claimed Injuries Are Unavailing.....	29
1. Charvat had no informational injury because he had actual knowledge of the fact and amount of the alleged fee. ....	30
2. Charvat cannot use “tester” cases in order to conjure a basis for his standing here.....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
3. Charvat cannot argue that he was injured by the \$2.00 fee because he had actual knowledge of the fee, and in any event he has waived any argument claiming otherwise. ....	36
i. Charvat's Actual Knowledge Precludes Any Injury in Fact By Imposition of the Fee. ....	36
ii. Charvat Waived Any Argument By Himself Or The United States That He Was Injured By The Fee. ....	39
II. Charvat Does Not Have Standing Because He Failed To Allege That Any Injury He Suffered Is Fairly Traceable To The Conduct Of FNBW Or Any Alleged Failure To Provide The On-Machine Notice. ....	46
A. Charvat's Knowledge Of The Fee Precludes Any Causal Link Between FNBW And Charvat's Alleged Injury. ....	47
B. Deficiency Of A Notice Cannot Provide A Basis For Standing When No Causal Connection Is Pled. ....	51
CONCLUSION .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>ABF Freight Sys. v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 645 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	10, 48
<i>American Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	40
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	24
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs &amp; Trainmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	48
<i>Burks-Marshall v. Shalala</i> , 7 F.3d 1346 (8th Cir. 1993).....	10, 51
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	10, 38, 49, 50
<i>Central Arizona Irrigation &amp; Drainage Dist. v. Lujan</i> , 764 F. Supp. 582 (D. Ariz. 1991) .....	38, 49, 50
<i>Charvat v. ACO</i> , 8:12-CV-13-LSC-FG3 .....	19
<i>Charvat v. IDI ATM, LLC</i> , 8:12-CV-12-LSC-FG3 .....	19
<i>Charvat v. Mutual First Fed. Credit Union</i> , 8:12-CV-11-LSC-FG3 .....	19
<i>Ctr. For Special Needs Trust Admin., Inc. v. Olson</i> , 676 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	23
<i>Dominguez v. UAL Corp.</i> , 666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11, 20 (1998) .....	31, 32
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	24
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Gilby v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.2d 794 (8th Cir. 1957) .....	41
<i>Gomez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 676 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Gray v. City of Valley Park</i> , 567 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	44
<i>Harris v. P.A.M. Transp., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	22, 23
<i>Heil Co. v. Snyder Industries, Inc.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 422 (D. Neb. 1991) .....	40, 41
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	41, 42
<i>Hossaini v. Western Mo. Med. Center</i> , 140 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	10, 46, 51
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	37, 38
<i>Mausolf v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 26
<i>Miller v. Redwood Toxicology Lab., Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 46
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Federation v. Agricultural Stabilization &amp; Conservation Serv.</i> , 901 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>New Jersey Retail Merch. Ass'n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3rd Cir. 2012) .....	43
<i>Nolles v. State Comm. for the Reorganization of Sch. Dists</i> , 524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Olmsted v. Pruco Life Ins. Co. of N.J.</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	10, 27
<i>Resident Council of Allen Parkway Vill. v. U.S. Dep't of HUD</i> , 980 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir.1993) .....	43
<i>Shaver v. Indep. Stave Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Skipper v. French</i> , 130 F. 3d 603 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	41



# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

## Cases

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	10, 26
<i>Titus v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir.2001) .....	42
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	10, 26, 28, 33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 500 (1975).....	29

## Statutes, Rules and Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1005.15(c).....	15, 39
12 C.F.R. § 205.16(c).....	15, 39
12 U.S.C. § 1818(n).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 1819 .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 1820 .....	14
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a).....	32
15 U.S.C. § 1693 .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 31, 36, 39
15 U.S.C. § 1693o .....	14
43 U.S.C. § 485h(f) .....	50
Consumer Credit Protection Act, Pub.L. No. 95-630 § 2001, 92 Stat. 3641 (1978) (codified as amended at 15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	12
Electronic Fund Transfer Act Amendment, Pub. L. No. 112-216, 126 Stat. 1590 (2012) (to be codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1693b(d)(3)(B))....	11, 12
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act (“FDCPA”), 15 U.S.C. § 1692 .....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C) and (D) .....	40
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure:</i> <i>Jurisdiction</i> § 3975.1 (3d ed. 1999) .....	43
Wright, Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.5, 362 (3d ed. 2010) .....	51
